

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
Michele D. Hangley (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
Kathleen M. Kotula (I.D. No. 318947)
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500
(717) 783-1657

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Stephen Moniak (I.D. No. 80035)
Karen M. Romano (I.D. No. 88848)
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (I.D. No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)
Jessica A. Rickabaugh (I.D. No.
200189)
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

PENNSYLVANIA GOVERNOR'S
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Kenneth L. Joel (I.D. No. 72370)
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 787-9348

Counsel for Respondents

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG McLINKO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

**CASES
CONSOLIDATED**

No. 244 MD 2021

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 293 MD 2021

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENORS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' APPLICATIONS FOR SUMMARY RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LIKE THE OTHER PETITIONERS, THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES LACK STANDING2

 A. The Republican Committees’ Arguments Fail to Cure McLinko’s and the *Bonner* Petitioners’ Lack of Standing3

 B. The Republican Committees Fail to Plead a Basis for Standing5

 1. The Republican Committees Conflate Multiple Distinct Standing Doctrines and Satisfy None5

 2. The Republican Committees Fail to Plead Representative Standing Because They Do Not Allege Facts Showing that Any of Their Members Has a Substantial, Direct, and Immediate Interest in Challenging the Constitutionality of Act 77’s Mail-in Voting Procedures9

 3. The Republican Committees Fail to Plead Organizational Standing Because They Make No Showing That Act 77 Directly Injures Their Mission.....10

III. THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES’ CLAIMS ARE EVEN MORE UNTIMELY THAN THOSE OF McLINKO AND THE *BONNER* PETITIONERS AND THUS BARRED ON BOTH EQUITABLE AND STATUTORY GROUNDS14

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Fair Treatment, Inc. v. Philadelphia Federation of Teachers,</i> 150 A.3d 528 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	4, 6, 9
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	12, 13
<i>Atiyeh v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 312 M.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3156585 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 28, 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District,</i> 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Briggs v. Southwest Energy Production Company,</i> 224 A.3d 334 (Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,</i> No. 20-10753, 2020 WL 6204477 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020).....	11, 14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,</i> 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,</i> 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corporation,</i> 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 11
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers,</i> 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 11
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7, 8, 12

<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	2
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	2
<i>Open PA Schools v. Department of Education</i> , No. 504 M.D. 2020, 2021 WL 129666 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 14, 2021) (en banc)	3, 5
<i>Pennsylvania Chiropractic Federation v. Foster</i> , 583 A.2d 844 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	3
<i>Pennsylvania State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police v. Department of Conservation & National Resources</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	3
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , 743 F. App'x 130 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Vandusen v. Bordentown Investors, LLC</i> , No. 08-3207, 2009 WL 235551 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2009)	6
Other Authorities	
33 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 8345 (2d ed.)	7
Pa.R.A.P. 123(b)	4
